EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF
CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM
EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH (OPEFB)

HAMIMAH HANIM RAZALI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Effect of Alkaline Treatment on
Properties of Cellulose Nanofibril Isolated from Oil Palm Empty Fruit Bunch
(OPEFB)” was submitted by Hamimah Hanim Razali, in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Ahmad Husaini Mohamed
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nur Nadia Dzulkifli
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Mazni Musa

Ahmad Ghazali Head of Programme

Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry

B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background and problem statement
1.1.1 Nanocellulose
1.1.2 Oil palm empty fruit bunch (OPEFB)
1.1.3 Nanocellulose isolation method
1.1.4 Problem statement

1.2 Significance of study

1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Nanocellulose

2.2 QOil palm empty fruit bunch (OPEFB)
2.3 Isolation of cellulose nanofibril

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample preparation
3.2.2 Pretreatment of OPEFB fiber
3.2.3 Isolation of cellulose nanofibril (CNF)
3.3 Characterization of CNF

3.3.1 Fourier transform infrared (FTIR) spectroscopic analysis

3.3.2 Optical transparency analysis
3.3.3 Color analysis
3.3.4 Morphological analysis

Page
i

Vi
Vil

Xi
xii

16
21
25

29
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
32
32



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Isolation of cellulose nanofibril

4.2 FTIR spectroscopic analysis

4.3 Optical transparency analysis

4.4 Color analysis

4.5 Morphological analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

33
37
40
41
44

46

48
52
56



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF
CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM EMPTY
FRUIT BUNCH (OPEFB)

Cellulose nanofibril (CNF) was isolated from oil palm empty fruit bunch
(OPEFB) using two types of alkaline treatments which are sodium hydroxide,
NaOH and potassium hydroxide, KOH and subsequently will sonicated for 1.5
and 3 hours each. The effects of alkaline and sonication time on properties of CNF
were investigated. From the result obtained, it was observed that increasing
sonication time will increases the percentage yield of isolated CNF and produce
well dispersed suspension since no hydrogen bonding was formed. Result from IR
spectroscopy shows that the functional group of hemicellulose and lignin at
wavenumber 1742.29 cm™ and 1240 cm™ were completely removed during
pretreatment and the purity of the compound can be confirmed through the
presence of p-glycosidic linkages around wavenumber 899 cm™ for each alkaline
treatment. Meanwhile, the nano size of CNF was proved using UV-Vis
spectroscopy instrument indicating that all %T of CNF obtained was above 90%
at wavelength 700 nm. High value of %T means that the CNF has smaller
diameter size. This was supported by lightness value, L* measured using chroma
meter in which all CNFs has high L* (>50) means that the diameter size is smaller
and increases the efficiency of scattering light. The morphology of the CNF was
observed using scanning electron microscopy (SEM), showing rough surface of
CNF for both NaOH and KOH. Rough surface means that the hemicellulose and
lignin was successfully being removed by alkaline treatment.

Xi



