

**EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF  
CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM  
EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH (OPEFB)**

**HAMIMAH HANIM RAZALI**

**BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY  
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES  
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

**JANUARY 2017**

This Final Year Project Report entitled “**Effect of Alkaline Treatment on Properties of Cellulose Nanofibril Isolated from Oil Palm Empty Fruit Bunch (OPEFB)**” was submitted by Hamimah Hanim Razali, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

---

Ahmad Husaini Mohamed  
Supervisor  
B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry  
Faculty of Applied Sciences  
Universiti Teknologi MARA  
72000 Kuala Pilah  
Negeri Sembilan

---

Nur Nadia Dzulkifli  
Co-Supervisor  
B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry  
Faculty of Applied Sciences  
Universiti Teknologi MARA  
72000 Kuala Pilah  
Negeri Sembilan

---

Dr Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh  
Ahmad Ghazali  
Project Coordinator  
B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry  
Faculty of Applied Sciences  
Universiti Teknologi MARA  
72000 Kuala Pilah  
Negeri Sembilan

---

Mazni Musa  
Head of Programme  
B. Sc. (Hons) Chemistry  
Faculty of Applied Sciences  
Universiti Teknologi MARA  
72000 Kuala Pilah  
Negeri Sembilan

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS</b>	iii
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	iv
<b>LIST OF TABLES</b>	vi
<b>LIST OF FIGURES</b>	vii
<b>LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS</b>	ix
<b>ABSTRACT</b>	xi
<b>ABSTRAK</b>	xii
<b>CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION</b>	
1.1 Background and problem statement	1
1.1.1 Nanocellulose	1
1.1.2 Oil palm empty fruit bunch (OPEFB)	6
1.1.3 Nanocellulose isolation method	8
1.1.4 Problem statement	11
1.2 Significance of study	13
1.3 Objectives of study	15
<b>CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW</b>	
2.1 Nanocellulose	16
2.2 Oil palm empty fruit bunch (OPEFB)	21
2.3 Isolation of cellulose nanofibril	25
<b>CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY</b>	
3.1 Materials	29
3.1.1 Raw materials	29
3.2 Methods	29
3.2.1 Sample preparation	29
3.2.2 Pretreatment of OPEFB fiber	30
3.2.3 Isolation of cellulose nanofibril (CNF)	30
3.3 Characterization of CNF	31
3.3.1 Fourier transform infrared (FTIR) spectroscopic analysis	31
3.3.2 Optical transparency analysis	31
3.3.3 Color analysis	32
3.3.4 Morphological analysis	32

<b>CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b>	
4.1 Isolation of cellulose nanofibril	33
4.2 FTIR spectroscopic analysis	37
4.3 Optical transparency analysis	40
4.4 Color analysis	41
4.5 Morphological analysis	44
<b>CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS</b>	46
<b>CITED REFERENCES</b>	48
<b>APPENDICES</b>	52
<b><i>CURRICULUM VITAE</i></b>	56

## ABSTRACT

### THE EFFECT OF ALKALINE TREATMENT ON PROPERTIES OF CELLULOSE NANOFIBRIL ISOLATED FROM OIL PALM EMPTY FRUIT BUNCH (OPEFB)

Cellulose nanofibril (CNF) was isolated from oil palm empty fruit bunch (OPEFB) using two types of alkaline treatments which are sodium hydroxide, NaOH and potassium hydroxide, KOH and subsequently will sonicated for 1.5 and 3 hours each. The effects of alkaline and sonication time on properties of CNF were investigated. From the result obtained, it was observed that increasing sonication time will increases the percentage yield of isolated CNF and produce well dispersed suspension since no hydrogen bonding was formed. Result from IR spectroscopy shows that the functional group of hemicellulose and lignin at wavenumber  $1742.29\text{ cm}^{-1}$  and  $1240\text{ cm}^{-1}$  were completely removed during pretreatment and the purity of the compound can be confirmed through the presence of  $\beta$ -glycosidic linkages around wavenumber  $899\text{ cm}^{-1}$  for each alkaline treatment. Meanwhile, the nano size of CNF was proved using UV-Vis spectroscopy instrument indicating that all %T of CNF obtained was above 90% at wavelength 700 nm. High value of %T means that the CNF has smaller diameter size. This was supported by lightness value,  $L^*$  measured using chroma meter in which all CNFs has high  $L^*$  ( $>50$ ) means that the diameter size is smaller and increases the efficiency of scattering light. The morphology of the CNF was observed using scanning electron microscopy (SEM), showing rough surface of CNF for both NaOH and KOH. Rough surface means that the hemicellulose and lignin was successfully being removed by alkaline treatment.